## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 456 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Taylor, Sokol, Monroe, Bentley, Wood, Kenny, Merlino and Frasier

## RATIFYING ACTIONS OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN EXECUTING AGREEMENT WITH SARATOGA AND NORTH CREEK RAILWAY, LLC TO MOVE EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2013 Saratoga and North Creek Railway, LLC ("SNCR") experienced a locomotive derailment near Thurman Station MP72 and has requested Warren County provide assistance with the movement of certain machinery, tools and/or equipment owned and/or leased by SNCR in order to facilitate the repair of the damaged railroad, and

WHEREAS, an equipment moving agreement between Warren County and SNCR was prepared, which agreement details the responsibilities of the parties and insurance and indemnification provisions, and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors executed the agreement prior to the Board of Supervisors meeting held on August 16, 2013, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby ratifies the actions of the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors in executing said agreement.